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APPLICATION DATA

Case Number: VAR-0925-00013
Street North (Parcel ID: 27-30-16-30024-008-0100)Location: 7490 34"

Request: Variance to reduce the minimum stacking distance for parking 
spaces from 25 feet to 5 feet on a parcel in the �R-5" zoning 
district.Applicant: 

Jason 
Kinney 
(Vickstrom 
Engineering)

Property Owner: 
BAYSHORE 
CAPITAL 
VENTURES 
LLC

Legal Ad Text: Variance to reduce the minimum stacking distance for parking spaces from 25 feet to & feet on a parcel in the �R-5" zoning 
district.

PARC Meeting: 
October 
14, 
2025 Public Hearings:

Community Redevelopment Agency Meeting Date: 12/9/25 Advertising Date: 11/19/25

BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION

Case Summary:  The applicant is requesting a reduction to the required minimum stacking distance between parking spaces and the property line. The Variance would allow 
the applicant to add additional housing units to the property. The expansion of 34" Street in 1949 increased the right-of-way and essentially moved the property line 
within feet of the edge of the structure. While the right-of-way is 100 feet wide, the improved portion of the roadway is only about 22 feet wide. There is about 37 feet 
between the curb and the property line. As such, the request is not anticipated to have any adverse impact upon the surrounding properties.

Simultaneously, 
the 
applicant 
has 
also requested 
a waiver 
to the 
required landscaping 
(WAV-0925- 
00024).

Site Area: 18,160 
square 
feet/ 0.41 
acres.

Property History:  According to Property Appraiser, the property was platted in 1925 (PB 9, PG 118) as part of the Ganbridge �Hub� 
subdivision. In 1949, Pinellas County expanded the 34" Street Right of Way to be 50 feet on either side of the centerline, 
or 100 feet wide, anticipating future expansion of US Highway 19. While US Highway 19 eventually took a different route, 
the centerline remains 100 feet wide. This removed about 17 feet from the front yard of the subject property. The existing home 
was built in 1981.

Existing Use: 
Single-Family 
Detached



Current Land Use: Community Redevelopment 
District (CRD)

Current Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential 
(R-5)

Flood Zone: The subject property is located 
in Flood Zone X, which is a low-risk 
flood zone.
Evacuation Zone: This property is in Evacuation Zone 
D, which is the fourth level to evacuate in preparation 
for a storm. Zone D is evacuated when 
storm surge height is predicted to be up to 28 
feet.

Vicinity Characteristics:



Provide adequate buffering and a transition gradient between higher density residential 
development and proximate, less intensive residential neighborhoods.
Staff Analysis:  The proposed variance would allow the applicant to improve the 
site to accommodate additional housing units, which is encouraged by the 
policies in the City�s Comprehensive Plan. The addition of new housing types 
via residential infill will provide a sufficient transition from the intensity of 
the Gandy Blvd & US Highway 19 crossroads just a short distance away. Staff 
find the request and proposed use to be appropriate and consistent with 
the goals, objectives, and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan.

Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards:

1. Zoning District Purpose / Intent:  The "R-5" Multi-Family Residential District is established 
to identify and stabilize those geographic areas within the City of Pinellas 
Park that are appropriate for the development and maintenance of a medium 
density multi-family residential environment, not including any commercial 
uses. It is the intent of this district to encourage well designed multi-family 
developments. Two (2) or more story construction is encouraged by means 
of lot size regulations to provide more open space. This district is appropriate 
for areas designated on the Official Land Use Plan Map as Residential 
Medium (RM) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD).

Key Standards:
SECTION 18-1513. - " R-5" MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. 
Sec. 18-1513.4. - DIMENSIONAL AND AREA REGULATIONS. 
(AMINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS.  1. Lot Area: 
 a. Multi-Family Dwellings: Ten thousand four hundred and 
fifty-five (10,455) square feet.  b. Duplex Dwellings: Seven thousand 
two hundred (7,200) square feet.  c. Single-Family Detached 
Dwellings: Five thousand (5,000) square feet.  d. Other 
Uses: Ten thousand (10,000) square feet of net lot area.  
2. Lot Width: One hundred (100) feet, provided that: Lots with a 
width of less than one hundred (100) feet but greater than seventy 
(70) feet can be developed with duplexes or single-family 
attached dwellings.  (BIMINIMUM YARD SETBACK 
REQUIREMENTS.  1. For lots platted prior to January 
14, 1982, the following shall apply:  a. Front Yard Setback: 
Thirty (30) feet plus three (3) feet per story over two (2) 
stories. For single-family residential development, the minimum 
front yard setback is twenty (20) feet.  b. Secondary Front 
Yard Setback: Twelve (12) feet.  c. Side Yard Setback: Five 
(5) feet or ten (10) percent of lot width, whichever is greater. 
 d. Rear Yard Sethback: Twenty (20) feet. For single-family 
residential development, the minimum rear yard setback 
is fifteen (15) feet.  2. For lots platted on or after January 
14, 1982, the following shall apply:  a. Front Yard Setback: 
Thirty (30) feet plus three (3) feet per story for each story 
in excess of two (2) stories.  b. Secondary Front Yard Setback: 
Thirty (30) feet plus three (3) feet per story for each story 
in excess of two (2) stories.  c. Side Yard Setback: Fifteen 
(15) feet; twenty (20) feet if abutting a residential or mixed 
use zoning district.  d. Rear Yard Setback: Twenty (20) feet. 
 3. For corner, double frontage and multiple frontage lots, see 
Section 18-1503.7, "Yard Determinations."  4. Refer to Section 
18-1503.8 for measurement of yard setbacks on lots adjacent 
to rights-of-way of insufficient width.  5. Refer to Section 
18-1504.3(G)(2) for special yard setbacks for additions 
to buildings in existence as of August 14, 1997.



(C) BUILDING REQUIREMENTS. 1. Minimum Building Separation: 
Must meet Florida Building Code separation 
requirements. 2. Maximum Building Height: Forty 
(40) feet. See Section 18-1503.13, "Exclusi from Height 
Limits", for height limit exclusions. (D) MINIMUM 
LIVEABLE FLOOR AREA. 1. Efficiency: Four 
hundred fifty (450) square feet. 2. One-bedroom: Five 
hundred fifty (650) square feet. 3. Two-bedroom: Six 
hundred fifty (650) square feet. 4. Three-bedroom: Eight 
hundred (800) square feet. (E) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE. 
Seventy-five (75) percent. (F) FLOOR AREA 
RATIO. 1. Nonresidential Uses: Five-tenths (0.50).

SECTION 18-1532. - OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS 
Sec. 18-1532.6. - SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS 
FOR PARKING LOT DEVELOPMENT (A) CIRCULATION. 
1:  Off-street parking areas shall be designed to ensure 
safe and efficient traffic circulation, with consideration given to 
the surrounding street plan, traffic volumes, proposed street improvements, 
vehicular street capacities, and pedestrian movements 
and safety. The parking facilities shall be of sufficient size 
and configuration to allow necessary functions for loading, unloading 
and parking maneuvers to be carried out on private property, 
and completely off the street right- of-way, unless otherwise specifically 
permitted.  Parking facility design shall provide for a clearly 
defined vehicular circulation system, which allows free movement 
within the proposed site while discouraging excessive speed, 
and allows efficient and orderly circulation that minimizes congestion. 
 Pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems shall be adequately 
separated for pedestrian safety.  All off-street parking areas, 
with the exception of those required for attached or detached single-family 
homes, shall be designed so that no vehicle is required to 
back directly into a public street right-of-way (exclusive of alleys) to 
obtain egress, and so that no vehicle shall be required to use a public 
street right-of-way (exclusive of alleys) for direct movement into 
or out of individual parking spaces. The establishment of new back-out 
parking for single-family homes is prohibited along collector and 
arterial roadways. Furthermore, no required parking spaces may be 
located directly in front of vehicular access openings fo buildings; all 
such access bays must remain accessible.  Lighting shall be consistent 
with the latest recommendations of the llluminating  - Engineering 
Society (IES) document RP-20-98, Lighting for Parking Facilities, 
as  may be amended from time to time.  (B) SURFACE. All off-street 
parking and access ways shall be paved with pervious or impervious 
surfaces as approved by the City Engineer and marked in accordance 
with the standard specifications of the City of Pinellas Park, 
except as provided below.  1.  Pervious material may be substituted 
where approved by the City Engineer based on sound engineering 
and traffic principles and consistency with an approved drainage 
plan.  Where it can be shown that the use of all spaces of a parking 
lot or portion thereof is equal to or less than an average of six 
(6) vehicular parking events (i.e., one (1) vehicle parking in and leaving 
a space) per space per week, such parking areas need not be 
paved to City Standards and may utilize an unpaved surface for parking 
and circulation, provided the surface is stabilized to professionally 
accepted standards. Such parking areas shall be clearly 
delineated with wheel stops, border chain, shrubs or other suitable 
materials to clearly show the general parking scheme intended. 
In addition, that portion of the access to the lot lying within City 
right-of- way shall be paved and improved to City Standards as required 
by the City Engineer.





FIGURE 18-1532-1 MINIMUM STACKING AREA ADJACENT 
TO RIGHT-OF-WAY

Property Line

Street Pavement
Street Pavement

7. When a gate is installed along a right-of-way, the following minimum 
setbacks are required:  a.Along a City road, there shall be 
a minimum twenty-five (25) foot setback from the property line. 
 b.When a gate is proposed to be installed along any Pinellas 
County roadway, Pinellas County approval and a Pinellas 
County utilization permit are required.  c. When a gate is 
proposed to be installed along any Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) roadway, FDOT approval and an FDOT permit 
are required.  8. Dead-end parking aisles are prohibited, except 
where a double-loaded dead-end aisle serves fewer than twenty-one 
(21) parking spaces and a turnaround area is provided 
that will accommodate a three (3) point turnaround, or where 
the number of parking spaces in the double-loaded dead-end 
aisle is ten (10) or fewer (AASHTO "P" Design Vehicle). 
 (E) ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR ANGLED PARKING 
SCHEMES. The following dimensions shall be utilized for 
the development of angled (less than ninety (90) degrees) spaces. 
Other layout arrangements (herringbone, hybrids) may be 
approved provided they meet common industry standards.



D (-  A, . Standard : Stall Parking | Py Stall Depth (de ?cos) - Width | from Curb | IS 
(Feet) (feet)  : : Minimum 

Lot 
 Width 
(feet) 
 (2 
rows plus 
aisle)

11/22

22.5

(F) SIGNAGE AND MARKINGS. Traffic control signs and delineation and other pavement markings 
shall be used as necessary to ensure safe and efficient traffic operation of parking 
areas. All parking spaces shall be delineated by painted lines, curbs, and/or other means 
to indicate individual spaces. Please reference the MUTCD (Manual of Uniform Traffic 
Control Devices) for guidance.  1. Emergency vehicle access requirements. When necessary 
for adequate accessibility for fire protection purposes, emergency access for fire 
rescue apparatus, equipment and operations shall conform to the requirements of the Florida 
Fire Prevention Code.  (G) ATTENDANT PARKING. In the case of buildings wherein 
the owner supplies and maintains the services of attendants to receive, park and deliver 
the automobile of occupants, tenants, customers and visitors, with or without charge, 
the required minimum width of each parking space shall be eight and one-half (8)%) 
feet. All spaces need not be directly accessible provided for any parking space to be 
accessible, no more than two (2) spaces may be crossed into when parking a motor vehicle. 
Such reductions in parking space width and change in accessibility shall be authorized 
under the following conditions:  1. Permission for such attendant parking shall be 
evidenced by the recordation of an attendant off-street parking agreement, showing the 
required attendant parking spaces fo be maintained, which restriction shall be deemed 
a covenant running with the land.  2. After completed construction based upon approved 
plans and specifications providing for such attendant parking, areas designated for 
attendant parking shall not be used without providing the service of attendants.  (H) LIGHTING. 
Lighting shall be provided and maintained in accordance with Section 18- 1503.15, 
"llumination�.  (1) VISIBILITY TRIANGLE. At no time shall a vehicular parking space 
be located within the visibility triangle as defined in Section 18-1503.11, 'General Provisions."

Sec. 18-1532.9. - MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS.



(A) RESIDENTIAL. 3.MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS. a. Efficiency 
units: One (1) per dwelling unit. b. Studio and one-bedroom 
units: One and one-half (1.5) per dwelling unit. 
c. Two- or three-bedroom units: Two (2) per dwelling unit. 
d. Four- or more bedroom units: Three (3) per dwelling 
unit.

SECTION 18-1537. � VARIANCES.  Sec. 18-1537.1. - BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 (A) The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances 
as provided herein.  (B) The City Council is authorized fo grant 
variances, provided the variances are associated with an application 
for conditional use or site plan review on the same property. 
 (C) For the purpose of this Section, Variances, the Board of 
Adjustment and City Council shall all be referred to as "the City."  (D) 
The City may grant variances from the following provisions of this Article: 
 1 Height.  2 Area requirements, including but not limited to those 
for open space, pervious area, lot coverage, and dwelling size. Variances 
may be granted for lot dimensions provided minimum area requirements 
are maintained.  3. Required quantities, including but not 
limited fo, required landscape materials, parking spaces, vehicular 
stacking and loading spaces, and signs.  4. Required (including 
minimum or maximum) dimensions, separations and locations.

Sec. 18-1537.2. - VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA.  (A) A variance from the terms 
of this Article shall not be granted unless and until a written application for 
a variance is submitted demonstrating:  1: That special conditions and circumstances 
exist which are peculiar to the land or building involved, and which 
are not applicable to other lands or buildings in the same district; and  2 
That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Article would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this Article; and  3. That the special conditions and circumstances 
do not resulft from the actions of the applicant;

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this Article to other lands or buildings in the 
same district; and  That the requested variance is the minimum variance that 
will make possible the reasonable use of the land or building; and  That the 
granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this Article, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.Staff Analysis:

Per Section 18-1537.1(D)3, the Board of Adjustment may approve variances to 
reductions in required parking spaces. Staff finds that the variances requested 
meet the review criteria set forth in Section 18- 1637.2. of the Land 
Development Code:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land 
or building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands or buildings 
in the same district; and  The subject property was developed in the 
1980s with the current home and garage. Due to the site layout, there would 
not be a way to meet the minimum stacking requirement for the minimum 
number of parking spaces required for the proposed additional housing 
units. The right-of-way taking is a special condition on properties along 
either side of this section of 34" Street.

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Article would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 
terms of this Article; and  The literal interpretation of the code would deprive the 
owner of their ability to pursue developing the site in accordance with the R-5 Zoning 
District.



That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; 
and The right-of-way taking in 1949 resulted from decisions by the Board of 
County Commissioners of Pinellas County whilst planning for future transportation 
needs.That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by this Atrticle to other lands or buildings in the same district; 
and  The granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this article to other lands or buildings in the same district.That the requested variance is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land or building; and  The 
requested variance is the minimum variance that will make it possible 
to construct the additional units.That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of this Article, and that such variance will not be injurious 
to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of this article, and such variances will not be injurious to 
the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The proposed variance would allow the applicant to add additional housing units to the property 
which is consistent with the intent of the �R-5" Zoning District. Were it not for 
the Right-of-Way taking in 1949, the site would likely not need a variance to accommodate 
this development. This request is the minimum variance needed for the applicant 
to move forward with their project. Staff finds that the variance requested meet 
the review criteria set forth in Section 18-1537.2. of the Land Development Code.Project Application Review Committee (PARC) Comments:  The application 

was discussed at the October 14, 2025 PARC meeting by all 
relevant departments/divisions. No concerns were raised.

SUMMARY

Based on the information and analysis contained in this report, staff finds 
as follows: 1. The requested variance meets the criteria, per Section 
18-1537.2 of the Land Development Code.  2. The proposed use 
meets the intent of the Multi-Family Residential (R-5) Zoning District, 
per Section 18-1513 of the Land Development Code.

Erica Lindquist, AICP, CFM = Planning 
& Development S}rvices Director 
P F

Nick A. Colonna, AICP, Community Development Administrator 
or Aaron Petersen, Asst. Community Development 
Administrator



COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
� MOVE TO:

...arequest for a variance to reduce the minimum stacking distance for parking 
spaces from 25 feet to 5 feet  on a parcel in the �R-5" zoning district.

ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A: Exhibit B: Exhibit C: Exhibit 
D: Exhibit E: Exhibit F: Exhibit 
G: Exhibit H:  Exhibit I:  Application 
 Affidavit of Ownership 
Project Narrative  Survey 
 Site Plan  Aerial Map  Land 
Use Map  Zoning Map  Flood 
Insurance Rate Map
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�N�a§�N������NMÆJÆJMJ²�PÇJRÇJO�WÈ

ÉÊËÌÍÌÎ�Ï



Exhibit B



132 Mirror Lake Drive North, Suite 202 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

September 22, 2025 

Todd Biron 
Planning Coordinator 
Planning and Development Services 
6051 78th Avenue N. 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781  
727.369.5613 

Subject: Campos Duplex Parking Site Plan 
Permit CBLDR-0824-00509 
Response to Review Comments and request for Driveway Throat Depth Variance and 
Landscape Variance. 

To Whom It May Concern: 

In response to Pinellas Park permit review comments for the above-mentioned plan, see below for 
Vickstrom Engineering Services’ response specifically in reference to the required parking to be provided 
on-site.  The number associated with the response corresponds to each of the specific review comments. 

ZONING 
Please show parking for all units on site. 2 parking spaces for each two-bedroom unit is required. 
One-bedroom units require 1.5 parking spaces (we would round up if only one unit applies here). 
These spaces should be unobstructed so that tenants/owners are not blocked in. These 8 spaces 
must be within the property lines and meet code requirements listed in LDC Sec. 18-1532. 
Additionally, a variance to parking requirements could be applied for. Feel free to reach out if this is a 
desired option. 

Response: Please see attached site plan for two 2-bedroom units, requiring 2 parking spaces each; and 
two studio units, requiring 1 parking space each.  Total required parking is 6 spaces.  We have provided 
the required 6 parking spaces. 

REQUEST FOR THROAT DEPTH VARIANCE (Section 18-504.B) 
This site has been subjected to a 17’ right of way taking along the western portion of 34th Street 
which has moved the property line to within 2 feet of the existing building.  Code requirements are for 
a 25’ throat from the property line to the first parking stall.  The purpose of this area is to ensure that 
a vehicle can enter the parking space, pull out and wait to turn onto 34th Street without impacting the 
flow along 34th Street or within the parking lot.   In consideration that the property line has moved 
inwards and has restricted our available space for parking we request that the parking throat to the 
property line be reduced to 5’.  With the requested variance there will be xx’ from the parking stall to 
the edge of travel lane of the roadway, which is sufficient for vehicles to stack before turning onto 
34th Street. 

Exhibit C



 
September 22, 2025 – Campos Duplex Parking Site Plan  Page | 2 

Vickstrom Engineering Services, Inc. | 132 Mirror Lake Drive N, Ste 202, St. Petersburg, FL 33701 | www.vickstromeng.com 

REQUEST FOR LANDSCAPE VARIANCE (Section 18-1533) 

This site has been subjected to a 17’ right of way taking along the western portion of 34th Street 
which has moved the property line to within 2 feet of the existing building.  There is existing 
landscaping along the frontage, which was installed prior to the right of way taking and is located 
between the original and new property line.  Because the property line has moved to within 2’ of the 
building, there is not ample room for new plantings.  With this requested variance the existing 
landscaping will remain and be the landscape buffer between the roadway and the developed site. 

 
 
If you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact me at 727-629-5897 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jason D. Kinney, P.E 
VICKSTROM ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 

Jason D 
Kinney

Digitally signed by Jason 
D Kinney 
Date: 2025.09.23 
10:07:46 -04'00'



DAN RIZZUTO
Digitally signed by DAN 
RIZZUTO 
Date: 2025.08.19 11:24:17 
-04'00'
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PRE-BID SUBMITTAL
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE
CONDITIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN FROM THE OWNER A
WRITTEN LIST OF ALL PERMITS AND COPIES THEREOF, AND CAREFULLY REVIEW ALL PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND PERMITS PREVIOUSLY SECURED ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER. IN CASE OF ANY
DISCREPANCY EITHER IN PERMIT DOCUMENTS, PLANS, DRAWINGS, OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR
MUST PROMPTLY SUBMIT A "WRITTEN CLARIFICATION REQUEST" TO THE OWNER, WHO WILL PROMPTLY
FORWARD SAME TO THE ENGINEER WHO WILL MAKE A DETERMINATION IN WRITING. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST VERIFY EXISTING FACILITY INFORMATION, AND ALL DESIGN/PERMIT DATA REQUIRED FOR WORK THAT
IS TO CONNECT WITH EXISTING FACILITIES. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS
AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS MUST BE REFERRED TO THE OWNER, IN WRITING, FOR AN ENGINEERING
DETERMINATION. ANY FURTHER ADJUSTMENT DUE TO FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY THE
RELATED DISCREPANCY, WILL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY LICENSES AND ADDITIONAL PERMITS AND FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES, AND REGULATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AND LIABILITY
THE CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE PROPER SAFETY AND HEALTH PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT THE WORK, THE
WORKERS, THE PUBLIC, AND THE PROPERTY OF OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
MATERIALS DELIVERED AND WORK PERFORMED UNTIL COMPLETION AND ALL ACCEPTANCES HAVE BEEN
OBTAINED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
"THE STATE OF FLORIDA MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY THAT OCCURS AS A RESULT OF HIS
NEGLIGENCE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST SAVE HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND VICKSTROM
ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC., ITS OFFICERS, REPRESENTATIVES, AND EMPLOYEES FROM ALL CLAIMS,
LOSS, DAMAGE, ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, AND/OR EXPENSES RESULTING FROM, BROUGHT FOR, OR ON
ACCOUNT OF ANY PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE RECEIVED OR SUSTAINED BY ANY PERSONS
OR PROPERTY GROWING OUT OF, OCCURRING, OR ATTRIBUTABLE TO ANY WORK PERFORMED UNDER OR
RELATED TO THIS CONTRACT, RESULTING IN WHOLE OR IN PART FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACTS OR
OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, OR ANY EMPLOYEE, AGENT, OR
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR.

PRE-CONSTRUCTION
THE OWNER SHALL SECURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR TO PERFORM AN
"AS-BUILT" SURVEY OF ALL COMPLETED IMPROVEMENTS. THE OWNER SHALL ALSO SECURE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SERVICES NEEDED IN ORDER
TO CERTIFY TO ALL APPLICABLE REGULATORY AGENCIES THAT THE IMPROVEMENTS WERE CONSTRUCTED
IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS AND APPROVALS. THE OWNER SHALL
COORDINATE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE ENGINEER, SURVEYOR, CONTRACTOR, TESTING
LAB, UTILITY COMPANIES, AND APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
A SHOP DRAWING SUBMISSION SCHEDULE FOR ALL PROJECT MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INITIATE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PORTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS UNTIL THE
SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR THAT PORTION BY THE ENGINEER. THE
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER AND UTILITY COMPANY SHALL ALSO DISCUSS ALL DOCUMENTATION
REQUIRED FOR CONTRIBUTED FACILITIES TRANSFER FROM THE OWNER/DEVELOPER TO THE UTILITY
COMPANY UPON PROJECT COMPLETION. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY, THE
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED: DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR CONTRIBUTED FACILITIES
FROM DEVELOPER TO UTILITY COMPANY:

1. UTILITY EASEMENT(S): MUST BE RECORDED AT COUNTY CLERK OF COURT OFFICE BEFORE SUBMITTING
TO UTILITY.

2. EASEMENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
3. AFFIDAVIT.
4. RELEASE OF LIEN.
5. BILL OF SALE.
6. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS UNDER UTILITY AGREEMENT: WHEN PROPERTY HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED TO

A NEW OWNER.
7. DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES: A SHORT EXPLANATION DEPICTING WHAT HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED.
8. DETAILED COST OF CONSTRUCTION; MUST INCLUDE INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OR APPURTENANCES, UNIT

COST AND TOTAL COST OF EACH. DO NOT INCLUDE WATER SERVICE LINES OR SEWER LATERALS.
9. RECORD DRAWINGS (AS-BUILT): MUST BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.  SUBMIT A

PDF, CAD DRAWING FILE AND TWO COPIES OF PRINTS.
10. F.D.E.P. APPLICATION(S).
11. INSPECTION REPORT(S).
12. PRESSURE TEST REPORT(S).
13. INFILTRATION-EXFILTRATION TEST REPORT(S), INCLUDING VIDEO TAPES AND LAMPING REPORTS.
14. LIFT STATION INSPECTION (START-UP) REPORT(S) AND EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS.
15. BACTERIOLOGICAL TEST REPORT(S).
16. ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TO F.D.E.P.
17. SYSTEM(S) ACCEPTANCE LETTER(S) FROM F.D.E.P.  ITEMS 1-8 TO BE SUPPLIED BY OWNER.  ITEMS 9-17

TO BE SUPPLIED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.  UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE UTILITY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE SUPERINTENDENTS OF THE WATER, GAS, SEWER, TELEPHONE, AND
POWER COMPANIES, 10 DAYS IN ADVANCE, THAT HE INTENDS TO START WORK IN A SPECIFIC AREA.
THE OWNER AND ENGINEER DISCLAIM ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUPPORT AND PROTECTION OF
SEWERS, DRAINS, WATER LINES, GAS LINES, CONDUITS OF ANY KIND, UTILITIES OR OTHER
STRUCTURES OWNED BY THE CITY, COUNTY, STATE OR BY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC UTILITIES LEGALLY
OCCUPYING ANY STREET, ALLEY, PUBLIC PLACE, RIGHT-OF-WAY, OR EASEMENT.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION
PROTECTION OF LAND RESOURCES - EXCEPT IN AREAS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS TO BE CLEARED, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST NOT DEFACE, INJURE, OR DESTROY TREES OR SHRUBS OR REMOVE OR CUT THEM
WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER. IN THE ABSENCE OF A CLEARING PLAN, AREAS
SHOWN FOR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CLEARED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROTECTION OF WATER RESOURCES
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INVESTIGATE AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
FEDERAL, STATE, REGIONAL, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL LAWS CONCERNING POLLUTION OF WATER
RESOURCES. ALL WORK MUST BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS WILL
NOT BE CREATED IN PUBLIC WATERS RUNNING THROUGH, OR ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT AREA.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
ALL PRACTICABLE AND NECESSARY EFFORT SHOULD BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION TO CONTROL AND
PREVENT EROSION AND THE TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT TO SURFACE DRAINS, SURFACE WATER, OR ONTO
OTHER PROPERTY BY ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. STORMWATER FACILITIES ARE TO BE BUILT AS EARLY IN THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE AS POSSIBLE TO
ENSURE THE TREATMENT OF STORMWATER RUNOFF. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES, HOWEVER, SUCH AS BERMS, SEDIMENT BASINS, GRASSING, SODDING, SAND BAGGING,
BALED HAY OR STRAW, FLOATING SILT BARRIERS, STACKED SILT BARRIERS, ETC. MUST BE PROVIDED
AND MAINTAINED UNTIL THE PERMANENT FACILITIES ARE COMPLETED AND OPERATIONAL.

2. RE-VEGETATION AND STABILIZATION OF DISTURBED GROUND SURFACES SHOULD BE
ACCOMPLISHED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

3. FULL COMPACTION OF ANY FILL MATERIAL PLACED AROUND NEWLY INSTALLED STRUCTURES.
4. PROHIBIT THE USE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT THAT LEAKS EXCESSIVE AMOUNTS OF FUEL,

OIL, OR HYDRAULIC FLUID.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE GRADED FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE, EXCEPT RETENTION AREAS, AND
SHALL BE STABILIZED BY SODDING, EXCEPT WHERE SEEDING AND MULCHING ARE CALLED FOR ON THE
PLANS. THE LATEST VERSION OF THE F.D.O.T. ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED, UNLESS
MORE RESTRICTIVE LOCAL SPECIFICATIONS EXIST.

PROTECTION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
THE CONTRACTOR MUST AT ALL TIMES PERFORM ALL WORK IN A WAY AND TAKE SUCH STEPS AS REQUIRED
TO PREVENT ANY INTERFERENCE WITH OR DISTURBANCE TO FISH AND WILDLIFE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOT ALTER WATER FLOWS OR OTHERWISE DISTURB NATIVE HABITATS AND JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS
LOCATED WITHIN AND/OR ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT AREA.

RECORDING AND PRESERVING HISTORICAL AND ARCHEOLOGICAL FINDS
ALL ITEMS HAVING ANY APPARENT HISTORICAL OR ARCHEOLOGICAL INTEREST THAT ARE DISCOVERED IN
THE COURSE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST BE CAREFULLY PRESERVED. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST LEAVE THE ARCHEOLOGICAL FIND UNDISTURBED AND MUST IMMEDIATELY REPORT THE FIND TO THE
OWNER SO THAT THE PROPER AUTHORITY MAY BE NOTIFIED.

CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES
THE FOLLOWING ARE THE ALLOWABLE DEVIATIONS FROM PROJECT DESIGN GRADES AND GRADIENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO CONFIRM AND DOCUMENT COMPLIANCE WITH THESE
TOLERANCES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING FROM ONE PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION TO THE NEXT:

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT/DRAINAGE FACILITIES
A. PERIMETER CONTAINMENT BERM:
        MINIMUM ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE
        MAXIMUM ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.10 FOOT
B. WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE:
        MINIMUM GRATE ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE
        MAXIMUM GRATE ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.10 FOOT
        MINIMUM CREST ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE
        MAXIMUM CREST ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.05 FOOT
        MINIMUM BLEEDER ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE
        MAXIMUM BLEEDER ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.05 FOOT
        MINIMUM TOP OF FILTER ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE
        MAXIMUM TOP OF FILTER ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.05 FOOT
C. CATCH BASINS/INLETS/PIPE INVERTS:
        MINIMUM ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE - 0.05 FOOT
        MAXIMUM ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.05 FOOT
D. SWALE GRADES/GRADIENTS:
        MINIMUM ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE - 0.10 FOOT
        MAXIMUM ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.10 FOOT
        MINIMUM FLOWLINE GRADIENT = 90% OF DESIGN GRADIENT
E. PAVEMENT GRADES/GRADIENTS:
        FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT GRADE:
        MINIMUM ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE - 0.10 FOOT
        MAXIMUM ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.10 FOOT
        FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT GRADIENT = 90% OF DESIGN GRADIENT (CROSS SLOPE AND

LONGITUDINAL SLOPE)
F. RIGID (CONCRETE) PAVEMENT GRADE:
        MINIMUM ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE - 0.05 FOOT
        MAXIMUM ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.05 FOOT
G. RIGID PAVEMENT GRADIENTS:
        MINIMUM GRADIENTS = 90% OF DESIGN GRADIENT
        (CROSS SLOPE AND LONGITUDINAL SLOPE)
H. MAXIMUM HANDICAP RAMP = 1:12
        (GRADIENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY LOCAL CODES)

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES, THE FOLLOWING ARE THE
ALLOWABLE TOLERANCES FOR THESE ACTIVITIES:
I. MANHOLES AND PIPE INVERTS:
        MINIMUM ELEVATION  = DESIGN GRADE - 0.05 FOOT
        MAXIMUM ELEVATION = DESIGN GRADE + 0.05 FOOT
        MINIMUM LINE GRADIENT = 90% OF DESIGN GRADIENT
J. ALIGNMENT/LOCATION OF APPURTENANCES:
        AS ALLOWED BY THE APPLICABLE UTILITY AND/OR LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY.
        CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM AND DOCUMENT THIS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS GENERAL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH AND ADHERE
TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS OF THE UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH ARE SERVING THE PROJECT
SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH AND COMPLY WITH ALL SITE DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS AND CODES OF THE REGULATORY AGENCIES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT. THE LATEST
VERSION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS THE LATEST FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ROADWAY AND
TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, EITHER ON THE PLANS OR WITHIN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS
OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND THE LATEST
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS SHALL APPLY
INCLUDING REFERENCES THEREIN. THE GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE OF THE WORK SHALL BE
SUFFICIENT CORRELATION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS, EXACT
ITEM DESCRIPTION IS NOT REQUIRED. IN THE EVENT THERE ARE CONFLICTS BETWEEN SPECIFICATIONS OR
REQUIREMENTS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE (CONSERVATIVE) SPECIFICATION OR REQUIREMENT SHALL BE
USED.

POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION/WASTEWATER COLLECTION INSTALLATION
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATED
UTILITY COMPANY SERVING THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE ADHERED TO FOR ALL MATERIALS, INSTALLATION,
TESTING, AND CERTIFICATION ACTIVITIES FOR ALL PUMP STATIONS, MAIN LINES, SERVICES, AND
APPURTENANCES. IF STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONFORM TO THE LATEST STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS ADOPTED BY LOCAL UTILITIES, LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS, OR THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES,
WHICHEVER IS SPECIFICALLY THE MOST RESTRICTIVE.

STORMWATER PIPE INSTALLATION AND MISCELLANEOUS EXCAVATIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE
EXCAVATION, BEDDING, JOINTS, AND BACKFILLING OPERATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POTABLE
WATER/WASTEWATER INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS, LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS OR
STANDARDS, F.D.O.T. STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES, WHICHEVER IS SPECIFICALLY THE MOST RESTRICTIVE.

UNSUITABLE MATERIALS
IF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED WITHIN THE ROADWAY AREA AND/OR UTILITY AREAS IT SHALL
BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF THREE (3.0') FEET BELOW THE SUB-BASE OR TRENCH BOTTOM AND SHALL BE
BACKFILLED WITH A-3 MATERIAL OR BETTER WITH PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION METHODS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, OR AS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS. UNSUITABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE, UNLESS THE ENGINEER APPROVES USE WITHIN LANDSCAPED AREAS.

IF THESE MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES FAIL TO DRAIN THE STORMWATER WITHIN 36 HOURS, CONTACT
THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS.

STORMWATER PONDS
PERIODIC VISUAL INSPECTIONS FOR ANY DEBRIS (PAPER AND PLASTIC TRASH, GRASS CLIPPINGS, ETC.)
WITHIN THE STORMWATER POND SHALL BE PERFORMED. ANY DEBRIS FOUND ON TOP OF THE SAND
FILTER SHALL BE REMOVED. VEGETATION WITHIN THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (SOD,
GRASS, ETC.) SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT NO GREATER THAN SIX (6") INCHES. ALL GRASS
CLIPPINGS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STORMWATER POND. ANY EROSION PROBLEMS
ENCOUNTERED WITHIN THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (STORMWATER POND, SWALES,
GRASSED AREAS, ETC.) SHALL BE FILLED IN AND SODDED. ANY SOD PLACED IN THE STORMWATER
POND BOTTOM SHALL BE OF THE SAND (BASE) GROWN VARIETY. IF CATTAILS HAVE PROPAGATED IN
ISOLATED AREAS OF THE STORMWATER POND, THEY ARE TO BE REMOVED BY HAND.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF STORMWATER SYSTEMS
STORMWATER STRUCTURES AND PIPES SHOULD BE INSPECTED AT LEAST ANNUALLY TO DETERMINE IF
THEY NEED TO BE CLEANED. TYPICALLY, A CATCH BASIN OR INLET STRUCTURE SHOULD BE CLEANED IF
THE DEPTH OF DEPOSITS IS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO ONE-THIRD THE DEPTH FROM THE BASIN TO
THE INVERT OF THE LOWEST PIPE OR OPENING INTO OR OUT OF THE BASIN. IF THE DEPOSITS
SIGNIFICANTLY EXCEEDS THE ONE-THIRD DEPTH STANDARD DURING THE ANNUAL INSPECTION, THEN IT
SHOULD BE CLEANED MORE FREQUENTLY. IF WOODY DEBRIS, GRASS CUTTINGS OR TRASH
ACCUMULATES IN A CATCH BASIN, THEN IT SHOULD BE CLEANED ON AT LEAST A WEEKLY BASIS. INLET
GRATES SHOULD BE INSPECTED AFTER EACH MOWING OPERATION AND ANY CUTTINGS OR DEBRIS
SHOULD BE REMOVED. STORMWATER STRUCTURES AND PIPES CAN BE CLEANED EITHER MANUALLY
OR BY BUCKET LOADERS OR VACUUM PUMPS. MATERIAL REMOVED FROM STRUCTURES IS USUALLY
DISPOSED IN CONVENTIONAL LANDFILLS. HOWEVER, THIS MATERIAL SHOULD BE TESTED TO ENSURE
THAT IT IS NOT HAZARDOUS WASTE (EPA CRITERIA) BEFORE ANY MATERIALS CAN BE DISPOSED.

TESTING
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING, COORDINATING, DOCUMENTING, AND
PROVIDING THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM TESTING:

WATER DISTRIBUTION
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY, THE LINES SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO
THE RATING OF THE PIPE. THE LINES SHALL BE TESTED IN SEGMENTS BETWEEN MAINLINE VALVES.
BACTERIOLOGICAL TEST SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN AT ALL BRANCH LINE TERMINATION POINTS OR
CONNECTION POINTS, AND ALONG THE MAIN LINES AT DISTANCES NOT TO EXCEED 2,640 FEET. ALL
HYDRANTS AND VALVES SHALL BE OPERATED TO TEST PERFORMANCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 36 HOURS NOTICE TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO TESTING.
WASTEWATER COLLECTION
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY, THE FORCE MAIN SHALL BE PRESSURE
TESTED TO THE RATING OF THE PIPE. VALVES SHALL BE OPERATED TO TEST PERFORMANCE.
DEPENDING UPON WATER TABLE CONDITIONS DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER, THE GRAVITY LINES
SHALL BE TESTED FOR EITHER INFILTRATION OR EX-FILTRATION AND INFLOW. THERE SHALL BE NO
INFILTRATION / EX-FILTRATION OR INFLOW ALLOWED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEAL ANY PIPE, FITTING
OR MANHOLE AS REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A VIDEO TAPE OF ALL MAIN GRAVITY
LINES ALONG WITH A LOG OF LATERAL LOCATIONS. ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DEVICES AT LIFT
STATIONS SHALL BE TESTED TO VERIFY PROPER OPERATIONAL STATUS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF
36 HOURS NOTICE TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO TESTING.
PRIVATE ROADWAY/PARKING SUB-GRADE
THE SUB-GRADE SHALL BE TESTED FOR THE LBR VALUE AT A FREQUENCY OF ONE PER 10,000 S.F.
DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A FREQUENCY OF TWO PER 10,000 S.F. THICKNESS SHALL BE
MEASURED AT EACH DENSITY TEST LOCATION. A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE TESTING LAB.
PRIVATE ROADWAY/PARKING BASE
THE BASE SHALL BE TESTED FOR THE LBR VALUE AT A FREQUENCY OF ONE PER 10,000 SF. DENSITY
TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A FREQUENCY OF TWO PER 10,000 SF. A SIEVE ANALYSIS SHALL BE
PERFORMED AT A FREQUENCY OF ONE PER ACRE. THICKNESS SHALL BE MEASURED AT EACH DENSITY
TEST LOCATION. A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY THE TESTING LAB.
PRIVATE ASPHALT PAVING
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SHALL BE TESTED FOR THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS: THICKNESS, SIEVE
ANALYSIS, MIX TYPE, STABILITY, % BITUMEN, AND DENSITY. THE ASPHALT SHALL BE TESTED AT A
FREQUENCY OF TWO PER ACRE. A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY THE TESTING LAB.
PUBLIC ROADWAYS
AS REQUIRED BY THE ENTITY HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE AND
DOCUMENT THESE SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING.
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
CONCRETE SHALL BE TESTED FOR THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS: SLUMP, MODULUS OF RUPTURE,
AND 7 AND 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH. TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON SAMPLES TAKEN AT
THE SITE AT A FREQUENCY OF TWO PER ACRE. A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE TESTING LAB.
RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITIES
IF INCLUDED WITHIN THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER AND
PERFORM A DRAWDOWN AND CAPACITY TEST OF THE FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
SUFFICIENT WATER AND ACCEPTABLE MEANS TO MEASURE THE WATER VOLUMES PROVIDED, IF
REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER. IF A FILTRATION SYSTEM IS INCLUDED WITHIN THE PROJECT, THE FILTER
MEDIA SHALL BE TESTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS OF THE WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE TESTING LAB.

IN ADDITION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING IN THE ORDER LISTED:
A. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT, PROVIDE NOTIFICATION TO THE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT.
B. PREPARE AND SUBMIT A NPDES NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION TO THE FDEP.
C. ERECT A TURBIDITY SCREEN ON ANY DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM WHICH RECEIVES RUNOFF FROM THE

PROJECT. INSTALL OUTFALL CONTROL STRUCTURE AND FILTRATION SYSTEM IF INCLUDED.
D. PROVIDE A TEMPORARY FILTER CLOTH COVERED WITH GRAVEL OVER ANY PROPOSED FILTERS.
E. INSTALL A TEMPORARY TURBIDITY SCREEN AT ALL CONTROL STRUCTURES.
F. CONSTRUCT A TEMPORARY PERIMETER BERM AS NECESSARY TO DIRECT ALL RUNOFF WITHIN ANY

AREA PLANNED FOR CLEARING.
G. MAINTAIN FILTER DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS OPERATION.
H. UPON PERFORMING FINAL GRADING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL SILTS, CLAYS AND

OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL FROM THE BOTTOM OF ALL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREAS
PRIOR TO GRASSING.

I. AFTER ACHIEVING A NON-ERODIBLE COVER OF GRASS, REMOVE TEMPORARY FILTER CLOTH AND
GRAVEL OVER FILTERS AND REPLACE WITH NEW FILTER CLOTH AND COVER MATERIAL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

J. NOTIFY THE OWNER FOR FINAL INSPECTION.
K. UPON FINAL APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER, REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT

CONTROL FACILITIES.

1.  EARTHWORK

GENERAL:

1-01  SUBMITTALS
A. EROSION AND CONTROL MEASURES
B. COMPACTION TESTS
C. SOILS CLASSIFICATION TESTS
D. PRESERVATION PLANS

1-02 SITE EXAMINATION
BEFORE SUBMITTING BIDS, CONTRACTORS SHALL INFORM THEMSELVES AS TO LOCATION AND NATURE OF
THE WORK, CHARACTER OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES NEEDED FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK,
GENERAL AND LOCAL CONDITIONS PREVAILING AT THE SITE, AND OTHER MATTERS WHICH MAY, IN ANY
WAY, AFFECT THE WORK UNDER CONTRACT. EXAMINE SOURCES OF INFORMATION CONCERNING GROUND
WATER LEVEL, WHETHER SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE. EACH BIDDER TO DRAW HIS OWN CONCLUSION
CONCERNING GROUND WATER LEVELS AND HOW WATER AFFECTS HIS WORK.

1-02A SITE EXAMINATION - WELLS
ANY WELLS, WHETHER KNOWN AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION OR FOUND DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL
BE PLUGGED AND ABANDONED BY A LICENSED WELL CONTRACTOR IN CONFORMANCE WITH 40D-3.531,
F.A.C, OR CURRENT STATE REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BECOMING FAMILIAR
WITH THE SITE AND DETERMINING, THROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION, IF ANY WELLS EXIST WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA.

1-03 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS
SUBSURFACE DATA, INCLUDING GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS OR CONDITIONS, IF SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS OR ATTACHED TO THESE SPECIFICATIONS, ARE PRESENTED ONLY AS INFORMATION THAT IS
AVAILABLE WHICH INDICATED CERTAIN CONDITIONS FOUND AND LIMITED TO THE EXACT LOCATIONS, SHALL
NOT BE INTERPRETED AS AN INDICATION OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY ACTUALLY BE DEVELOPED THROUGH
THE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION. BIDDERS SHALL EXAMINE THE SITE OF THE WORK AND MAKE THEIR OWN
DETERMINATION OF THE CHARACTER OF MATERIALS AND THE CONDITIONS TO BE ENCOUNTERED ON THE
WORK, AND THEIR PROPOSAL SHALL BE BASED UPON THEIR OWN INVESTIGATIONS. THE OWNER AND
ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR VARIATIONS FOUND TO EXIST BETWEEN THE ATTACHED
DATA ABOVE REFERRED TO AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS THAT DEVELOP THROUGH THE PERIOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. WHERE EXISTING GRADES, UTILITY LINES AND SUBSTRUCTURES ARE SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE OWNER AND ENGINEER ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CORRECTNESS OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS INDICATED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN EXACT LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES AND
SUBSTRUCTURES THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY THIS PROJECT, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DAMAGE OR INJURY THAT MAY RESULT FROM WORKING ON OR NEAR THOSE UTILITIES, SUBSTRUCTURES
WHICH ARE NOT TO BE REMOVED OR DEMOLISHED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE HIS OWN DEDUCTIONS
OF THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT METHODS OR COST OF CONSTRUCTION AND HE
AGREES THAT HE WILL MAKE NO CLAIM FOR DAMAGES OR OTHER COMPENSATION, EXCEPT SUCH AS ARE
PROVIDED FOR IN THE AGREEMENT, SHOULD HE FIND CONDITIONS DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK
DIFFERENT FROM THOSE AS CALCULATED OR ANTICIPATED BY HIM.

1-04 BENCH MARKS AND MONUMENTS
MAINTAIN CAREFULLY EXISTING BENCH MARKS, MONUMENTS, AND OTHER REFERENCE POINTS.  IF
DISTURBED OR DESTROYED, REPLACE AS DIRECTED.

1-05 JOB CONDITIONS
CONDITION OF PREMISES: ACCEPT SITE AS FOUND AND EXCAVATE, FILL, COMPACT, AND BACKFILL SITE AS
HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED.

PROTECTION:

EXISTING STRUCTURES AND PROPERTY
TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO GUARD AGAINST MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND
FACILITIES; PROVIDE AND REPLACE BRACING OR SHORING AS NECESSARY OR PROPER IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH; BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY AND SUPPORT OF SUCH STRUCTURES; BE LIABLE FOR ANY
MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT, ANY DAMAGE OR INJURY CAUSED THEREBY OR RESULTING THEREFROM. IF
AT ANY TIME SAFETY OR ANY ADJACENT STRUCTURES APPEARS TO BE ENDANGERED, CEASE OPERATION,
TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO SUPPORT SUCH STRUCTURES AND NOTIFY THE OWNER. RESUME OPERATIONS
ONLY AFTER PERMISSION HAS BEEN GRANTED BY THE OWNER.
SIDEWALKS AND STREETS
TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO GUARD AGAINST MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF ANY SIDEWALKS,
CURBS OR STREET PASSAGES ON ADJOINING SITE; BE LIABLE FOR ANY SUCH MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT OR
COLLAPSE; REPAIR PROMPTLY SUCH DAMAGE WHEN SO ORDERED.     INSTALL SUCH SHORING, INCLUDING
SHEET PILING, AS MAY BE REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION, TO PROTECT BANKS, ADJACENT PAVING,
STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES.
RESPONSIBILITY
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURES OR TO EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS
HOUSED THEREIN WHICH ARE DUE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. EXCEPT
WHERE REMOVAL IS NECESSITATED BY SITE GRADING OR LOCATION OF NEW BUILDING, USE EVERY
POSSIBLE PRECAUTION TO PREVENT INJURIES TO LANDSCAPING, DRIVES, CURBS, AND WALKS ON OR
ADJACENT TO SITE OF THE WORK AND REPLACE, AT NO EXPENSE TO OWNER, ANY OF SUCH THAT ARE
DESTROYED.

2.  EXECUTION 2-01  GENERAL ACCOMPLISH IN A MANNER THAT PROVIDES FOR THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC
AND WORKMEN AND PROVIDE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL PROPERTY.
CONSTRUCTION DO NOT CLOSE, OBSTRUCT OR STORE MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT IN STREETS, SIDEWALKS,
ALLEYS OR PASSAGEWAYS WITHOUT A PERMIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL LOCAL ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS, AND CODES.
INTERFERENCE CONDUCT OPERATIONS WITH MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS,
DRIVEWAYS, ALLEYS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER FACILITIES.
PNEUMATIC TOOLS WORK WITH PNEUMATIC OR VIBRATORY TOOLS WILL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN A MANNER
WHICH CAUSES NO RELATED DAMAGES.
REMOVAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SPECIFIED TO BE RELOCATED OR STORED, ALL MATERIALS
REMOVED BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE TO BE REMOVED COMPLETELY AWAY
FROM THE SITE BY HIM. DO NOT STORE OR PERMIT DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ON THE SITE.
TEMPORARY STRUCTURES REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY STRUCTURES WHEN THEY ARE NO LONGER
REQUIRED.
REPAIR CLEAN UP, REPAIR OR REPLACE AT NO COST TO OWNER ALL PROPERTY DAMAGED BY REASON OF
REQUIRED WORK. ALL PATCH WORK SHALL MATCH EXISTING AND BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT AND
WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY CRAFTSMEN SKILLED IN THE TRADE INVOLVED. IN NEWLY GRADED AREAS TAKE
EVERY PRECAUTION AND TEMPORARY MEASURE NECESSARY TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM EROSION OF
FRESHLY GRADED AREAS. WHERE ANY SETTLEMENT OR WASHING MAY OCCUR PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF
THE WORK, REPAIR AND RE-ESTABLISH GRADES TO THE REQUIRED ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. THIS APPLIES TO DAMAGE TO THE NEWLY GRADED AREAS WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS AND DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES BY ERODED MATERIAL.

2-02  LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SURVEYS,
MEASUREMENTS AND LAYOUTS REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK. LAY OUT LINES AND
GRADES FROM EXISTING SURVEY CONTROL SYSTEM AND AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

2-03  CLEARING AND GRUBBING WITHIN LIMITS OF AREAS DESIGNATED FOR GRADING AND SITE
CONSTRUCTION WORK, REMOVE TREES, BRUSH, STUMPS, WOOD DEBRIS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS
MATERIALS NOT REQUIRED TO REMAIN AS PART OF THE FINISHED WORK. REMOVE ALL GRASS, PLANTS,
VEGETATION AND ORGANIC MATERIAL FROM SAME AREA.

2-04  STRIPPING STRIP ALL TOPSOIL, ORGANIC MATERIAL, SURFACE LITTER, RUBBLE, AND OVERBURDEN
FOR ENTIRE DEPTH OF ROOT SYSTEM OF GRASS OR OTHER VEGETATION OVER THE LIMITS OF
CONSTRUCTION. STOCKPILE TOPSOIL ON SITE WHERE DIRECTED.

2-05  EXECUTION BEGIN EXCAVATION AFTER STRIPPING, CLEARING AND GRUBBING WHERE APPLICABLE,
HAS BEEN COMPLETED. EXCAVATE TO GRADES REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION; DE-WATER AS NEEDED. REMOVE UNSATISFACTORY MATERIALS ENCOUNTERED FROM THE
BUILDING AREAS, AND OTHER NON-LANDSCAPED AREAS, AND OTHER NON-LANDSCAPED AREAS. EXCAVATE
IN SUCH A MANNER THAT QUICK AND EFFICIENT DRAINAGE OF STORMWATER WILL BE AFFECTED. CLASSIFY
EXCAVATED MATERIALS AND STOCKPILE SEPARATELY SUITABLE SOILS FOR USE AS BACKFILL MATERIALS.
IF SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES OF EXCAVATED MATERIALS  MEETING REQUIREMENTS FOR BACKFILL ARE NOT
AVAILABLE ON-SITE, PROVIDE MATERIALS MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS. STOCKPILE EXCAVATED
MATERIAL SUITABLE FOR USE AS FILL AND BACKFILL.

2-06  FILLING, BACKFILLING, AND COMPACTING  THE WORK CONSISTS OF COMPACTION OF EXISTING EARTH
(EXCLUDES ROCK), SURFACES AFTER EXCAVATION, FILLING AND COMPACTION OF SAID AREA TO LEVELS
REQUIRED WITH SUITABLE BACKFILL MATERIAL.
MATERIALS SATISFACTORY FILL MATERIALS, AASHTO CLASSIFICATION A-3 OR BETTER, SHALL BE USED IN
FILLS AND BACKFILLS.
FILLING AND BACKFILLING PLACE SATISFACTORY FILL MATERIAL IN HORIZONTAL LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING
SIX (6") INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH. COMPACT AS SPECIFIED HEREIN. NO MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON
SURFACES THAT ARE MUDDY.
COMPACTION COMPACTION SHALL BE WITH EQUIPMENT SUITED TO SOIL BEING COMPACTED.  MOISTEN OR
AERATE MATERIAL, AS NECESSARY, TO PROVIDE MOISTURE CONTENT THAT WILL READILY FACILITATE
OBTAINING SPECIFIED COMPACTION WITH EQUIPMENT USED. COMPACT EACH LAYER TO NOT LESS THAN
PERCENTAGE OF MAXIMUM DENSITY SPECIFIED BELOW, DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO
T-180. INSURE THAT THE COMPACTION OF PREVIOUSLY PREPARED FILL AREAS HAS BEEN MAINTAINED
PRIOR TO PLACING NEW LAYERS.
RECONDITIONING OF SUB-GRADE WHERE APPROVED COMPACTED SUB-GRADES ARE DISTURBED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S SUBSEQUENT OPERATIONS OR ADVERSE WEATHER, SUB-GRADE SHALL BE SCARIFIED AND
COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED HEREINBEFORE TO REQUIRED DENSITY PRIOR TO FURTHER CONSTRUCTION
THEREON. RE-COMPACTION OVER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE BY POWER-DRIVEN HAND TAMPERS.
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS:
A. FILL UNDER LAWNS AND PLANTED AREAS:   95%
B. BELOW SLABS ON GRADE AND CONCRETE WALKS:   98%
C. UNDER PAVING AND PARKING AREAS:   98%

2-07  TESTING THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE THE SERVICES OF A TESTING LABORATORY TO PERFORM
SPECIFIED TESTS, INSPECTIONS, INSTRUMENTATION AND INSPECTION OF THE WORK.  TESTS OF
MATERIALS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. SOIL CLASSIFICATION - ONE TEST FROM EACH TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED AND/OR PROPOSED

TO BE USED.
B. LABORATORY TESTS FOR MOISTURE-CONTENT AND DENSITY ACCORDING TO AASHTO T-180 -ONE TEST

FOR EACH MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED AND/OR PROPOSED TO BE USED.
C. FIELD TESTS FOR MOISTURE CONTENT AND DENSITY - ONE TEST PER LAYER OF FILL PER 5,000

SQUARE FEET OF AREA.  ONE COPY OF ALL TEST REPORTS, SIGNED AND SEALED BY TESTING
LABORATORY ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

3. DE-WATERING

3-01 GENERAL
DE-WATERING CONSISTS OF PERFORMING ALL WORK NECESSARY TO REMOVE SURFACE WATER AND/OR
CONTROL THE GROUND WATER LEVELS AND HYDROSTATIC PRESSURES IN ORDER TO PERMIT ALL
EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION UNDER THIS CONTRACT TO BE PERFORMED IN THE DRY. WORK OF THIS
SECTION INCLUDES INSTALLATION, OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE, SUPERVISION, SUPPLY, DISMANTLING,
AND REMOVAL FROM THE SITE OF THE DE-WATERING EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST FAMILIARIZE
HIMSELF WITH THE POTENTIAL FOR EXCESSIVE RAINFALL, THE GROUND CONDITIONS, AND THE GROUND
WATER CONDITIONS.  GROUND WATER ELEVATION CAN FLUCTUATE. IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT ANY
EXCAVATIONS MAY ENCOUNTER THE GROUND WATER TABLE. DRAINAGE OF THE SITE - AT ALL TIMES THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND OPERATE ADEQUATE SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE
METHODS IN ORDER TO KEEP THE CONSTRUCTION SITE DRY AND IN SUCH CONDITION THAT PLACEMENT
AND COMPACTION OF FILL MAY PROCEED UNHINDERED BY SATURATION OF THE AREA. DURING
CONSTRUCTION, THE SURFACE OF THE BACKFILL AREA SHALL BE LEFT IN SUCH CONDITION THAT
PRECIPITATION AND/ OR SURFACE WATER WILL RUN OFF WITHOUT PONDING.

3-02 METHOD
THE CONTROL OF ALL SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE WATER IS PART OF THE DE-WATERING
REQUIREMENTS. MAINTAIN ADEQUATE CONTROL SO THAT THE STABILITY OF EXCAVATED AND
CONSTRUCTION SLOPES IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER, THAT EROSION IS CONTROLLED, AND
THE FLOODING OF EXCAVATIONS OR DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES DOES NOT OCCUR. DRAIN SURFACE WATER
AWAY FROM THE EXCAVATION. DISPOSE OF ALL WATER REMOVED FROM THE EXCAVATION IN A MANNER
THAT WILL NOT ENDANGER PUBLIC HEALTH, PROPERTY, OR PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER
CONSTRUCTION OR COMPLETED. DISPOSE OF WATER IN A MANNER THAT WILL CAUSE NO INCONVENIENCE
WHATSOEVER TO THE OWNER OR TO OTHERS ENGAGED IN WORK AT THE SITE. DISPOSE OF WATER
RESULTING FROM DE-WATERING OPERATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL
REGULATIONS. CONDUCT OPERATIONS SO THAT STORMWATER RUNOFF SEDIMENT IS NOT DISCHARGED TO
THE ADJACENT WATER BODIES, SEWERS, STREETS AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES. DE-WATERING SYSTEM
SHALL BE SO DESIGNED AS TO PREVENT REMOVAL OF SOIL FINES FROM THE SITE DURING THE
DE-WATERING OPERATION.

4.  PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVING

4-01 QUALITY ASSURANCE
COMPLY WITH ACI STANDARDS "RECOMMENDED PRACTICES FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE
PAVEMENTS AND CONCRETE BASES" (ACI316, LATEST EDITION).

4-02 REFERENCE STANDARDS
THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE STANDARDS OF THE ISSUES LISTED BELOW, BUT REFERRED TO THEREAFTER
BY BASIC DESIGNATION ONLY, FORM A PART OF THIS SPECIFICATION TO THE EXTENT INDICATED BY THE
REFERENCES THERETO. TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED
STANDARDS.

A. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM)
B. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION OFFICIALS (AASHTO) STANDARD
C. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND

BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION) SECTION 350 "CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT".
D. T-180 MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONS OF SOILS

4-03 SUBMITTALS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TWO COPIES OF TEST REPORTS PREPARED BY AN INDEPENDENT
TESTING LABORATORY AND CERTIFIED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED TO PRACTICE IN THE
STATE OF FLORIDA. THESE REPORTS SHALL INDICATE ALL TESTS PERFORMED AND SHALL INCLUDE A
CERTIFICATION STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATION. TESTS SHALL BE
PERFORMED AS SPECIFIED UNDER THIS SECTION. SUBMIT FOR REVIEW THE FOLLOWING:
A. CONCRETE DESIGN MIX AND PROVING FLEXURAL STRENGTH (MODULUS OF RUPTURE) TESTS
B. EXPANSION JOINT FILLER DATA
C. JOINT SEALER DATA
D. "PROPOSED PAVING CONSTRUCTION PLAN" WHICH SHALL SHOW THE CONCRETE PAVING JOINT TYPES

AND LOCATIONS AND SHALL INCLUDE A STATEMENT OF PROPOSED SEQUENCE AND SCHEDULE OF
PAVING OPERATIONS

E. RESULTS OF CONCRETE TESTS
F. RESULTS OF FIELD TESTS OF LBR AND COMPACTION OF STABILIZED SUB-GRADE

4-04 MATERIALS
STABILIZED SUB-GRADE
PROVIDE 12 INCH STABILIZED SUB-GRADE (LBR 40 MIN) COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 98% AS
DETERMINED BY AASHTO T-180.
CONCRETE
CONCRETE FOR CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS, A
SLUMP RANGE BETWEEN 2 TO 4 INCHES AND A 28-DAY MODULUS OF RUPTURE OF 650 PSI AS DETERMINED
BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF PARAGRAPH TESTING SPECIFIED HEREINAFTER.
JOINT SEALER
JOINT SEALING SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS SS-S1401 OR SS-S-200d (COLD APPLIED).
PRE-MOLDED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER
PRE-MOLDED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D1751-73.

4-05 EXECUTION
COMPLY WITH ACI STANDARD 316-74 AND SECTION 350, F.D.O.T. STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN.
FINAL GRADING
ALL CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM DEVIATION OF 1/8 INCH (+/-) FROM THE SPECIFIED
SURFACE PLANE AND PLAN GRADES. THE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR HIS
REPRESENTATIVE. IN GENERAL, THE TEXTURE IS OF A MEDIUM BROOM FINISH AFTER FLOATING.
JOINTS
CONTRACTION JOINTS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, OR AS REQUIRED, SHALL BE PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO
THE FINISH GRADE OF THE CONCRETE. JOINTS SHALL BE CUT TO A DEPTH OF 1/4 OF THE SLAB THICKNESS
BY CUTTING WITH AN EDGING TOOL HAVING A 1/4 INCH RADIUS OR BY SAWING WITH A BLADE PRODUCING A
CUT NOT LESS THAN 1/8 INCH IN WIDTH. SAW JOINTS WITHIN 4 TO 6 HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, OR AS REQUIRED, USING 1/2 INCH
THICK PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL. ANCHOR WITH APPROVED DEVICES TO PREVENT
DISPLACEMENT DURING PLACEMENT AND FINISHING. EDGES SHALL BE ROUNDED WITH AN EDGING TOOL.
JOINTS SHALL BE FULL DEPTH OF CONCRETE EXCEPT THAT TOP EDGES SHALL BE 1/2 INCH BELOW THE
FINISH CONCRETE SURFACE. EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED TO THE SURFACE BY FILLING WITH
JOINT SEALING COMPOUND. JOINTS SHALL BE CLEANED AND DRY BEFORE SEALING COMPOUND IS PUT IN
PLACE. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE TO BE USED AT CONTRACTION JOINT LOCATIONS TO STOP CONCRETE
POURS.
CURING
CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED BY PROTECTING IT AGAINST LOSS OF MOISTURE AND MECHANICAL INJURY
FOR AT LEAST THREE DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT. A PIGMENTED LIQUID CURING MEMBRANE SHALL BE
APPLIED IMMEDIATELY AFTER FINISHING OPERATION AT THE RATE OF ONE GALLON TO NOT MORE THAN 200
SQUARE FEET.
CLEANING AND SEALING JOINTS
JOINTS SHALL BE FILLED WITH JOINT-SEALING MATERIAL NO LESS THAN 8 HOURS AND WITHIN 2 WEEKS
AFTER JOINTS ARE CUT. JUST PRIOR TO SEALING, EACH JOINT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED OF ALL
FOREIGN MATERIAL INCLUDING ANY MEMBRANE CURING COMPOUND.
TESTING
LABORATORY AND FIELD TESTING SHALL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. IN ADDITION, ALL RETESTING
SHALL BE DONE AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. DESIGN MIXES AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. FLEXURAL STRENGTH TESTS OF CONCRETE AS BASIS FOR DESIGN.
B. SLUMP, MODULUS OF RUPTURE AND 7-DAY AND 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TESTS SHALL BE

PERFORMED ON SAMPLES TAKEN AT THE SITE AT A FREQUENCY OF TWO PER ACRE.
C. WHERE THE FLEXURAL STRENGTH OF THE CONCRETE IS SPECIFIED, MAKE ONE STRENGTH TEST AND

ONE FLEXURAL TEST FOLLOWING (ASTM C192 AND ASTM C78) FOR EACH 100 CUBIC YARDS OR
FRACTION THEREOF PLACED PER DAY. NUMBER OF CYLINDERS SHALL BE THREE FOR STRENGTH TEST
AND THREE FOR FLEXURAL TEST. TEST ONE AT THREE DAYS, ONE AT SEVEN DAYS AND ONE AT 28
DAYS.

5.  PAVEMENT MARKING

5-01 QUALITY ASSURANCE
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN A NEAT AND
ACCURATE MANNER. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF A TYPE AND DESIGN WHICH WILL READILY OBTAIN THE
REQUIRED UNIFORMITY OF APPLICATION OF THE PAVEMENT MARKINGS BOTH AS TO THICKNESS OF
COATING AND AS TO ALIGNMENT.

5-02 REFERENCE STANDARDS
THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS OF THE ISSUE LISTED BELOW, BUT REFERRED TO THEREAFTER BY BASIC
DESIGNATION ONLY, FORM A PART OF THIS SPECIFICATION TO THE EXTENT INDICATED BY THE
REFERENCES THERETO:
A. SECTIONS 710 AND 711 OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (F.D.O.T.)       STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.
B. MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS PUBLISHED

BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, LATEST
EDITION.

5-03 SUBMITTALS
SUBMIT PAINT TESTS, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 971 OF THE F.D.O.T. SPECIFICATIONS AND AS APPLICABLE
TO HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED MATERIAL.

5-04 MATERIALS AND COLORS
THERMOPLASTIC
IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 711 OF THE F.D.O.T. SPECIFICATIONS.
PAINT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 971-12, CODE T-2 OF THE FDOT
SPECIFICATIONS, LATEX PAINT ONLY.
COLORS
YELLOW AND WHITE PER F.D.O.T., OR AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

5-05 EXECUTION
TIME OF APPLICATION
PAINTING SHALL BE DONE ONLY DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS AND, AS FAR AS PRACTICAL, SHALL BE
TERMINATED IN TIME TO PERMIT SUFFICIENT DRYING BY SUNSET.
WEATHER LIMITATIONS
NO PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED WHEN ANY MOISTURE IS PRESENT ON THE SURFACE TO BE PAINTED OR WHEN
THE AIR TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 40 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT. PAINTING SHALL NOT BE DONE WHEN WINDS
ARE SUFFICIENT TO CAUSE SPRAY DUST.
PREPARATION OF SURFACE TO BE PAINTED
THE SURFACE WHICH IS TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE CLEANED, BY COMPRESSED AIR OR OTHER EFFECTIVE
MEANS, IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE START OF PAINTING AND SHALL BE CLEAN AND DRY WHEN THE PAINT IS
APPLIED. ANY VEGETATION OR LOOSE SOILS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PAVEMENT BEFORE STRIPING
IS BEGUN.
MIXING PAINT
THE PAINT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY MIXED BEFORE IT IS POURED INTO THE PAINTING MACHINE AND NO
THINNING OF THE PAINT IN THE MACHINE WILL BE ALLOWED AT ANY TIME. BEFORE THE START OF EACH
DAY'S WORK, THE PAINT CONTAINER, CONNECTIONS AND THE SPRAY NOZZLES ON THE MACHINE SHALL BE
THOROUGHLY CLEANED WITH PAINT THINNER OR OTHER SUITABLE CLEANER.
PAINT APPLICATION
THE TRAFFIC MARKINGS SHALL BE OF THE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS WITH CLEAN, TRUE EDGES AND
WITHOUT SHARP BREAKS IN THE ALIGNMENT. A UNIFORM COATING OF PAINT SHALL BE OBTAINED AND THE
FINISHED MARKINGS SHALL CONTAIN NO LIGHT SPOTS OR PAINT SKIPS.      ANY STRIPES WHICH DO NOT
HAVE A UNIFORM, SATISFACTORY APPEARANCE, BOTH DAY AND NIGHT, SHALL BE CORRECTED.
RATE OF PAINT APPLICATION
THE MINIMUM RATE OF APPLICATION FOR PAINT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOUR INCH SOLID: 20 GALLONS PER MILE.
B. HANDICAP LOGO: IN CONFORMANCE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND LOCAL       CODES.
C. ANY OTHER WIDTH STRIPE OR MARKINGS: A DIRECT PROPORTION OF THE ABOVE ITEM A.
D. REQUIRED FILM THICKNESS: THE MINIMUM WET FILM THICKNESS FOR ALL PAINTED AREAS       SHALL BE

15 MILS.
E. ALIGNMENT OF STRIPES: WHERE A STRIPE DEVIATES FROM THE CORRECT ALIGNMENT, AS

INDICATED BY THE STRING LINE, BY MORE THAN ONE INCH IN ANY 20 FOOT LENGTH, IT SHALL BE
OBLITERATED AND THE STRIPE CORRECTED HEREINAFTER AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5-08 CORRECTIVE
MEASURES.

5-06 PROTECTION OF PAINTED MARKINGS
PROTECTION OF STRIPES
ALL NEWLY PAINTED STRIPES, OR OTHER MARKINGS, SHALL BE PROTECTED UNTIL THE PAINT IS
SUFFICIENTLY DRY TO PERMIT VEHICLES TO CROSS THE MARKING WITHOUT DAMAGE FROM THE TIRES.
REPAIR OF DAMAGED AREAS
ANY PORTIONS OF THE STRIPES DAMAGED BY PASSING TRAFFIC OR FROM ANY OTHER CAUSE, SHALL BE
REPAINTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

5-07 DIMENSION AND ALIGNMENT TOLERANCE
DIMENSIONS
NO MARKING SHALL BE LESS THAN THE SPECIFIED WIDTH. NO MARKINGS SHALL EXCEED THE SPECIFIED
WIDTH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF INCH. ALIGNMENT TOLERANCES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5-05
EXECUTION (E).
CORRECTION RATES
ANY CORRECTIONS OF VARIATION IN THE WIDTH OF OR IN THE ALIGNMENT OF STRIPES SHALL NOT BE MADE
ABRUPTLY BUT THE STRIPES SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE DESIGN WIDTH AT THE RATE OF AT LEAST 10
FEET FOR EACH 1/2 INCH OF CORRECTION.

5-08 CORRECTIVE MEASURES
ALL PAINTED MARKINGS WHICH FAIL TO MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THE PERMISSIBLE
TOLERANCES AND THE APPEARANCE REQUIREMENTS, OR ARE MARRED OR DAMAGED BY TRAFFIC OR FROM
OTHER CAUSES, SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  ALL DRIP AND SPATTERED PAINT
SHALL BE REMOVED. WHENEVER IT IS NECESSARY TO REMOVE PAINT, IT SHALL BE DONE BY MEANS WHICH
WILL NOT DAMAGE THE UNDERLYING SURFACE OF THE PAVEMENT. WHEN NECESSARY TO CORRECT A
DEVIATION WHICH EXCEEDS THE PERMISSIBLE TOLERANCE IN ALIGNMENT, THAT PORTION OF THE STRIPE
AFFECTED SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE SPECIFICATIONS.
CORRECTIVE DEVICES
MIS-ALIGNMENT, DEFECTIVE SURFACES, ETC, SHALL BE CORRECTED BY CHEMICAL AGENTS, OR BY ANY
OTHER TYPE OF MECHANICAL DEVICE, WHICH WILL EFFECTIVELY REMOVE THE PAINT WITHOUT DAMAGE TO
THE PAVEMENT SURFACE, OR WHICH WILL NOT PREVENT THE RE-APPLICATION OF MARKINGS.

5-09 SPARE PAINT
PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) GALLONS OF TRAFFIC PAINT FROM THE SAME BATCH
USED IN APPLICATION OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS. ALSO PROVIDE PAINT SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF THE PAINT USED.

5-10 MARKING TYPE
ANY PAVEMENT MARKINGS LOCATED WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. ANY PAVEMENT MARKINGS LOCATED ON-SITE SHALL BE PAINT UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET PROVIDED BY VICKSTROM ENGINEERING HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED.

TO THE BEST OF THE ENGINEER'S KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY
WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY JASON D. KINNEY, P.E. ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES
OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.
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THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET PROVIDED BY VICKSTROM ENGINEERING HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED.

TO THE BEST OF THE ENGINEER'S KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY
WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY JASON D. KINNEY, P.E. ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES
OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.

LEGEND                                       

PROP. AREA ADDITION

PL

EXIST. CONCRETE AREA

NOTE: LIGHTER TONE INDICATES EXISTING CONDITION.

PROP. AREA REMOVED

EXIST. SPOT ELEVATIONX  16.12'

PROP. 190 LF(±) OF SILT FENCE

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION

THE SITE APPEARS TO BE IN FLOOD ZONE X, ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 120251, MAP NUMBER 12103C0208J,
EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 24, 2021 (MAP INDEX NUMBER 12103CIND2C, EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 24, 2021).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 8, GANBRIDGE HUB" SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF,
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 118, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF VACATED 60.00 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY LYING SOUTH OF LOT 17,
BLOCK 7, AND NORTH OF LOT 10, BLOCK 8, OF SAID GANBRIDGE "HUB" SUBDIVISION, AND BETWEEN
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 10 AND THE CENTER LINE OF THE VACATED 16.00 FOOT ALLEY WEST OF LOT 10
EXTENDED NORTH. ALSO, THAT PORTION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF VACATED 16.00 FOOT ALLEY LYING WEST
OF AND ADJACENT TO LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 8, AND BETWEEN THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 9 AND THE
NORTH LINE OF LOT 10 EXTENDED WEST.

LESS THAT PART OF 34TH STREET NORTH LYINH WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE EAST SECTION LINE PER THE
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BOOK 23 , PAGE 253 DATED APRIL 12, 1949.

CONTAINING 18,150 SQUARE FEET OR 0.417 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

PROPERTY LINE

SILT FENCE
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ACCORDING TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE,
SECTION 18-1532.6(C), EACH OFF-STREET PARKING
SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET AREA OF 162
SQUARE FEET AND MINIMUM DIMENSIONS OF NINE (9)
FEET BY EIGHTEEN (18) FEET, EXCLUSIVE OF ACCESS
DRIVES OR AISLES THAT PROVIDE ACCESS.

24' 5' 31
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EXIT. LANDSCAPE BUFFER
(LOCATION APPROXIMATE)
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THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET PROVIDED BY VICKSTROM ENGINEERING HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED.

TO THE BEST OF THE ENGINEER'S KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY
WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY JASON D. KINNEY, P.E. ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES
OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.

AREA CALCULATIONS
EXISTING
IMPERVIOUS:

PROPOSED

PERVIOUS:

IMPERVIOUS:

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO (I.S.R.): 49%
FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.):

TOTAL SITE AREA:
ZONING: 
PID:
EXISTING USE: 
WETLANDS:

0.417 AC  or  18,150 SF.
PINELLAS COUNTY
27-30-16-30024-008-0100
SINGLE FAMILY
N/A

51%

LEGEND

PROP. CONCRETE AREA

PL PROPERTY LINE

PROP. DETECTABLE WARNING AREA

NOTE: LIGHTER TONE INDICATES EXISTING CONDITION.

PROP. TURF BLOCK AREA

PROP. SIGN
PROP. WHEELSTOP

EXIST. CONCRETE AREA

PROP. TREE

9,446 SF.

BUILDING: 3,418 SF.
CONCRETE ON-SITE: 5,286 SF.
CONCRETE OFF-SITE: 785 SF.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS: 8,704 SF.
(NOT INCLUDED)

PERVIOUS: 9,246 SF.

BUILDING: 3,418 SF.
CONCRETE ON-SITE: 5,486 SF.
CONCRETE OFF-SITE: 907 SF.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS: 8,904 SF.
(NOT INCLUDED)

LANDSCAPE NOTES
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE:

NATCHEZ CRAPE MYRTLE 30 GAL, STD. 80 SF GROUND COVER LIRIOPE @ 24" O.C. 1 GAL.

EXISTING LANDSCAPE:

EXISTING LANDSCAPE CONSIST OF A CONTINUOUS BUFFER ALONG THE ORIGINAL 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SIDE PROPERTY LINES AS SHOWN THIS IS TO REMAIN AS OUR 
PERIMETWER BUFFER.

SITE INFORMATION:

Jason 
D 
Kinne
y

Digitally 
signed by 
Jason D 
Kinney 
Date: 
2025.09.23 
09:56:09 
-04'00'
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THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET PROVIDED BY VICKSTROM ENGINEERING HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED.

TO THE BEST OF THE ENGINEER'S KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY
WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY JASON D. KINNEY, P.E. ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES
OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.

GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES

1. JURISDICTIONAL LAND DISTURBANCE PERMIT SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND BE VISIBLE TO THE PUBLIC.

2. PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TO THE TOP OF PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALL REQUIRED FILL SHALL BE CLEAN, SUITABLE MATERIAL.
4. ALL AREAS DISTURBED OUTSIDE LIMITS OF GRADING SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE  RESTORED TO

EXISTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER BY THE CONTRACTOR.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET AND MATCH EXISTING (M.E.) PAVEMENT ALONG SAW-CUT LIMITS.
6. ADA ACCESSIBLE AREAS SHALL NOT HAVE A CROSS-SLOPE THAT EXCEEDS 2.00% MAXIMUM.

PROPOSED 6" WIDE WHITE PAINT PER FDOT INDEX 711-001

PROPOSED 24" WIDE STOP BAR WHITE PAINT PER FDOT INDEX 711-001

PROPOSED DIRECTIONAL ARROW WHITE PAINT PER FDOT INDEX 711-001

PROPOSED HANDICAP SIGN WHITE PAINT PER FDOT INDEX 711-001

PROPOSED CONCRETE WHEELSTOP/BUMPER GUARD PER FDOT INDEX 520-001

PROPOSED DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE PER FDOT INDEX 522-002

CONSTRUCT HANDICAP RAMP @ SLOPE 12:1 (MAX.) PER FDOT INDEX 522-002

PROPOSED TREE

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REMOVE THE STEPS.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REMOVE THE METAL GARAGE.

MEET & MATCH EXITING GRADE, GRADE TO DRAIN

1

2

3

4

5

IMPROVEMENTS LEGEND                                       

7

8

9

10

11

M&M

LEGEND                                       

PROP. CONCRETE AREA

PL PROPERTY LINE

NOTE: LIGHTER TONE INDICATES EXISTING CONDITION.

PROP. TURF BLOCK AREA

EXIST. CONCRETE AREA

EXIST. SPOT ELEVATIONX  16.12'

PROP. AREA TO BE SODDED

PROP. TREE

ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN
RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS
AND THE LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCY

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
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THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET PROVIDED BY VICKSTROM ENGINEERING HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA. VICKSTROM ENGINEERING FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAN SET ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED.

TO THE BEST OF THE ENGINEER'S KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY
WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY JASON D. KINNEY, P.E. ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES
OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.
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HANDICAP SIGN(S) MAY BE AFFIXED ON PERMANENT STRUCTURES IN LIEU
OF INSTALLING ON POLES.

NTS

#6-14" LONG BARS EA.
WAY THRU PIPE 2 FEET

M
IN

.

5'
6"

1.
5'

2'
3.

5'
2"

1.5' CONC. BASE

8" Ø STD. STL. PIPE
FILLED W/CONC.

PAINT PIPE BASE YELLOW

2"/2"/.188 STL. TUBE EXTEND
INTO CONC. FILLED PIPE 2.0'

PROVIDE WELDED
WATERTIGHT C.A.P. PAINT

P.&L. #8118 "BLACK COFFEE"

FTP-55 FDOT INDEX NO.
17355

1.5'/1.0'/.080 STADARD ALUM.
HANDICAPPED PARKING
SIGN TO READ AS SHOW

WITH IDENTIFICATION
SYMBOL.  BOLT TO STEEL

TUBE W/ 3/8"  CADIUM
PLATED NUTS, BOLTS &

WASHERS

WHITE
ON BLUE

BLACK
ON WHITE

NOTES

1. METAL POST TO BE GALVANIZED. ALL
BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS AND
SCREWS MUST BE RUSTPROOF.

2. CONCRETE FOR FOOTING SHALL BE
PORTLAND CEMENT AND HAVE A
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 3,000 PSI.

3. SIGNS SHALL BE FABRICATED BY
USING REFLECTING COATING IN THE
SYMBOL. MESSAGE AND BORDER
APPLIED TO A SHEET OF ALUMINUM
BACKING (.080) IN THICKNESS.

4. MESSAGE LETTERING SHALL BE
UPPER CASE (WHITE)(SERIES C) 1"
HIGH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL
ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES.

5. THE SYMBOL IS COMPRISED OF TWO
ELEMENTS, A WHITE WHEEL CHAIR
FIGURE (WHICH SHOULD ALWAYS
FACE RIGHT) ON A SQUARE
BACKGROUND, INTERNATIONAL BLUE
COLOR (FTD 595a, COLOR #15180)

6. SIGN POST SHALL BE MIN. 2'0" CLEAR
FROM BACK OF CURB.

SIGNS MUST INDICATE PENALTY FOR
ILLEGAL USE OF SPACE.
CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT LOCAL
REGULATORY AGENCY FOR AMOUNT.

WHITE
BORDER AND

SYMBOL
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LETTERS

BLACK BORDER
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TYPE C

NOTES

1. CONCRETE TO BE 3,000 PSI.
2. WHEEL STOPS TO BE SECURED TO PAVEMENT WITH TWO 18"

NO. #5 BARS.
3. RECYCLED PLASTIC WHEEL STOPS MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF

CONCRETE.
4. DIMENSIONS OF WHEEL STOPS MAY DIFFER FROM THE

ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS IF APPROVED BY CITY ENGINEER.
5. LOCATE WHEEL STOP 2-1/2' FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO

CENTER OF WHEEL STOP

MIN
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PLAN VIEW

SECTION VIEW
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GEOTEXTILE (AS REQUIRED)

COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASEBASE EXTENDS 12" (300 mm)
BEYOND GRID PERIMETER
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EDGE RESTRAINT

TOPSOILGRASS
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BEDDING SAND

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 D
ET

A
IL

S





694

S
u
n
s
et
B
lv
d

35th
St

S
Fr
on
ta
ge

Rd

G
an
dy

B
lv
d

Ga
nd
y
Bl
vd

G
an
dy
B
lv
d

G
an
dy

B
lv
d

694

694

RyanW
a y

3
5
th

S
t
N

G
an
dy

B
lv
dG

an
dy

B
lv
d

G
an
dy

B
lv
d

Ga
nd
y
Bl
vd

R
y
a
n
W
a
y

Christine Ter

74th Ave

3
5
th

S
t
N

S
Fr
on
ta
ge

Rd

R
o
b
e
rts

L
n

3
4
th

S
t
N

Wonder Ln

R
o
b
e
rts

L
n

3
4
th

S
t
N

Connie Ln

74th Ave N

R
o
b
e
rts

L
n

74th Ave

3
4
th

S
t
N

C
o
n
n
o
r
L
n

C
o
n
n
o
r
L
n

C
o
n
n
o
r
L
n

7501

7656

7450

7450 7450

7450

35113541

7450

7471

3531

3595

3581 3561 3521

7450

3590

7421

7431

7441

7461

7451

7401

7440

7420

7450

7430

3394

7400

7460

7470

74507450

7450

7481

7450

7450

7490

7610

7500

Exhibit F: Aerial Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin,
SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS,
EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS

Master Address Points

Pinellas Park

Parcels

Aerials 2024

Red:   Band_1

Green: Band_2

Blue:  Band_3

10/2/2025, 4:17:15 PM

0 0.02 0.040.01 mi

0 0.04 0.070.02 km

1:1,128

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas, FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA,
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Exhibit G: Future Land Use Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin,
SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS,
EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS

Land Use (Pinellas Park)

Community Redevelopment District - CRD

Residential Low Medium - RLM

Residential Urban - RU

Master Address Points

Pinellas Park

Parcels

10/2/2025, 4:21:26 PM

0 0.02 0.040.01 mi

0 0.04 0.070.02 km

1:1,128

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas, FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA,
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Exhibit H: Zoning Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin,
SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS,
EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS

Zoning (Pinellas Park)

General Office - GO

Duplex Residential - R-4

Multifamily Residential - R-5

Mobile Home Park - T-2

Master Address Points

Pinellas Park

Parcels

10/2/2025, 4:20:42 PM

0 0.02 0.040.01 mi

0 0.04 0.070.02 km

1:1,128

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas, FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA,
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Exhibit I: Flood Insurance Rate Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin,
SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS,
EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS

FEMA Flood Hazard Areas

Area of Minimal Flood Hazard (X)

Panel Extent

Master Address Points

Parcels

10/2/2025, 4:26:01 PM

0 0.02 0.040.01 mi

0 0.04 0.070.02 km

1:1,128

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas, FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA,
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